OFFICIAL MINUTES OF THE NEWTON CITY COUNCIL

/1eEEs 108 N. VAN BUREN St.
NEWION NEWTON, IL 62448
el e May 20, 2025

o

. CALL TO ORDER: Joshua J. Kuhl, Mayor

Mayor Joshua Kuhl called the meeting to order at 6:00 PM.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE led by Alderman Larry Brooks.

Pledge of allegiance to the flag was led by Alderman Larry Brooks.

ROLL CALL: Maggie McDonald, City Clerk

Physically present: Gayle Glumac, Larry Brooks, RJ Lindemann and Mike
Swick

Also present: Treasurer Melissa Brooks and City Clerk Maggie McDonald
Absent: Alderman Kaleb Wright, Alderman Eric Blake and Attorney William
Heap

ADOPT OR AMEND AGENDA:

Motion was made by RJ Lindemann, seconded by Gayle Glumac, to adopt
the proposed agenda.

Ayes: Glumac, Brooks, Lindemann, Swick

Nays: None

APPROVAL OF REGULAR MINUTES of May 6, 2025.

Motion was made by Larry Brooks, seconded by RJ Lindemann, to approve
the minutes of the May 6, 2025 meeting of the Newton City Council.

Ayes: Brooks, Lindemann, Swick, Glumac

Nays: None

APPROVAL OF BILLS & ACCOUNTS PAYABLE:

Alderman Lindemann reviewed the pre-paids in the amount of $233,171.37
and the bills and accounts payable earlier today and makes a motion to
approve the pre-paids and authorize payment of the bills and accounts
payable in the amount of $208,394.22, Mike Swick seconded the motion.
Ayes: Brooks, Lindemann, Swick, Glumac

Nays: None

PUBLIC COMMENTS: None

COMMITTEE REPORTS OR COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVE REPORTS: None

. OLD BUSINESS:

A. Consider and act on authorizing the Police Department to hire another officer.
Motion was made by RJ Lindemann, seconded by Gayle Glumac, to
authorize tabling the Police Department to hire another officer to the
June 17, 2025 meeting of the Newton City Council.

Ayes: Lindemann, Swick, Glumac, Brooks
Nays: None

B. Consider and act on authorizing the estimate from Borgic Designs to
purchase 3 new signs for the Old Mill Bridge and 2 new signs for the ERBA
Head Start School in the amount of $320.00.

Motion was made by Gayle Glumac, seconded by Mike Swick, to
authorize the estimate from Borgic Designs to purchase 3 new signs for
the Old Mill Bridge and 2 new signs for the ERBA Head Start School in
the amount of $320.00.

Ayes: Swick, Glumac, Brooks, Lindemann

Nays: None

C. Consider and act on authorizing the city attorney to proceed forward
preparing Ordinance for 311 S. Jackson St. to condemn an unsafe and
dangerous building.

Motion was made by Mike Swick, seconded by RJ Lindemann, to
authorize the city attorney to proceed forward preparing Ordinance for
311 S. Jackson St. to condemn an unsafe and dangerous building.
Ayes: Glumac, Brooks, Lindemann, Swick
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Nays: None .
D. Consider and act on passing Ordinance 25-06 Amending Chapter 1-1-20(A)

Penalty. Any person convicted of Code violations shall be fined not less than
$200 and no more than $750 for any one offense.

Motion was made by RJ Lindemann, seconded by Larry Brooks, to pass
Ordinance 25-06 Amending Chapter 1-1-20(A) Penalty. Any person
convicted of Code violations shall be fined not less than $200 and no
more than $750 for any one offense.

Ayes: Brooks, Lindemann, Swick, Glumac

Nays: None

Consider and act on passing Ordinance 25-07 Prohibiting Storage of Junk
and Other Miscellaneous ltems.

Motion was made by Mike Swick, seconded by RJ Lindemann, to pass
Ordinance 25-07 Prohibiting Storage of Junk and Other Miscellaneous
Items.

Ayes: Lindemann, Swick, Glumac, Brooks

Nays: None

10.NEW BUSINESS:

A.

Consider and act on authorizing the hire of Evan Johnson and Caitlyn
Schmidt for the two part time general maintenance positions.

Motion was made by Mike Swick, seconded by RJ Lindemann, to
authorize the hire of Evan Johnson and Caitlyn Schmidt for the two part
time general maintenance positions with a start date of May 27, 2025.
Ayes: Swick, Glumac, Brooks, Lindemann

Nays: None

Consider and act on authorizing an additional time extension request to begin
new construction on Lot 18 in Five Aprils Subdivision.

Motion was made by Larry Brooks, seconded by RJ Lindemann, to
authorize an additional one year time extension request to begin April 1,
2025 to April 1, 2026 for new construction on Lot 18 in Five Aprils
Subdivision.

Ayes: Glumac, Brooks, Lindemann, Swick

Nays: None

Consider and act on authorizing the Final Pay Estimate #4 to Kieffer Bros.
Construction Co., Inc., in the amount of $19,028.58, for work on the water
main replacement project on S. Van Buren Street.

Motion was made by Mike Swick, seconded by Gayle Glumac, to
authorize the Final Pay Estimate #4 to Kieffer Bros., Construction Co.,
Inc., in the amount of $19,028.58, for work on the TIF funded water main
replacement project on S. Van Buren Street.

Ayes: Brooks, Swick, Glumac, Kuhl

Nays: Lindemann

Consider and act on authorizing the Final Invoice to Stone and Waggoner,
PLLC, in the amount of $15,935.386, for work on the water main replacement
project on S. Van Buren Street.

Motion was made by Mike Swick, seconded by Gayle Glumac, to
authorize the Final Invoice to Stone and Waggoner PLLC, in the amount
of $15,935.36, for work on the TIF funded water main replacement
project on S. Van Buren Street.

Ayes: Swick, Glumac, Brooks, Kuhi

Nays: Lindemann

11.STATEMENTS BY:
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S JLLENGES

Bk R May 20, 2025
Glumac: Thursday is the Strong Boys Strong Girls Fun Run at 8:45 AM. Girls will run
first, then the boys. The last day of school is Friday. There will be lots of kids out and
about, so everyone please stay cautious.
Brooks: No comments.
Lindemann: My removal as finance chairman is a clear indicator of the mayor's desire
to distance himself from my proposed property tax plans, as well as my economic
development policies. | will continue to be a strong opponent of mishandled or
uninvestigated spending, and an opponent of law bending of any kind, especially when
it comes to city incentive dollars. That said, | look forward to serving the city in my new
capacities. It is my opinion that the capital development fund should be abolished, and
we should cut property taxes by 25%. | would also like to wish everyone a Happy
Memorial Day as we remember everyone who served in defense of our freedoms.
Everyone should all attend the IGA grand opening this Saturday. Presented the utility
adjustments to council.
Swick: Everyone have a safe and Happy Memorial Day. Be sure to keep in mind all
those who gave everything for this country.
City Treasurer: Congratulations to all the graduates. Everyone have a Happy
Memorial Day. Auditors will be here the week of June 9.
City Clerk: Newton Foods Grand Opening will be on Saturday from 10 AM -1 PM.
They have invited you all o come for the ribbon cutting at 10 AM. They will be serving
brats, hot dogs and pork chop sandwiches. Volunteers are needed to help run the grill.
if you are able to help, please arrive by 9:30 AM. Have a Happy Memorial Day
weekend.
Mayor: The last day of school is Friday. The Newton Pool will open on Saturday with a
true kick off to the summer. May not be the best swimming weather, but | am sure
some will be out enjoying the water thanks to the new pool heater the city has
purchased. This Thursday is the Strong Boys Strong Girls Fun Run. Starts at 8:45 AM.
The community always does a great job of supporting this event, so | ask everyone to
continue to come out and show their support. They will leave the school going North
past the Freeze. Turn at City Hall and continue North out to the Eagle Trail and back.
Newton Foods Grand Opening is this Saturday. Come out and show your support.
Lastly, | hope everyone has a safe and Happy Memorial Day. Don't forget the reason
why we honor and celebrate this day in May.
John Stone: The MFT bid letting was held yesterday at City Hall. The awarded bids
will be on the next council agenda for approval. The pickleball bid packets are getting
close to being ready to go out. | see no issues with project on Scott Ave. Just need to
submit plans to Josh Ochs before any action is taken. There is a grant opportunity for
streets. | have submitted information over to SCIRPDC for the application.
12.NEXT REGULAR MEETING: June 3, 2025 at 6:00 PM
SCHEDULED COMMITTEE MEETINGS: None
13.EXECUTIVE SESSION: None
14. ADJOURNMENT:
Motion was made by RJ Lindemann, seconded by Gayle Glumac, to
adjourn the meeting.
Ayes: Glumac, Brooks, Lindemann, Swick
Nays: " Noh?

Meeting adjt_:ur_ned at 6:29 PM.

Submitted by:

Maggle McDonald, City Clerk %



ACCOUNTS PAYABLES May 21, 2025

Zoning
Card Service Center $1.64
Hometown Register $399.90
Total Zoning $401.54
BAT '
Jasper County Health Department $120.00
Total Bat $120.00
Golf
Jasper County Health Department $120.00
Total Golf $120.00
STREET
Birch Auto Service & Towing $176.00
Card Service Center $117.45
Econo Signs $247.06
Hometown Register $90.00
Kirchner Building Centers $15.56
Murphy Masonry, inc. $1,512.00
Midwest Tractor Sales $103.79
Newton Part Supply, inc. $125.41
Terminix International $31.66
Wabash Valley Service Co. $312.44
Total Street $2,731.37
POLICE
Backwoods Lawn Service 160.00
Clint Crossen Inspection Services 1,825.00
Card Service Center $89.55
CJ's Performance and Accessories $578.65
Cintas Corporation $169.04
Cintas $101.27
County of Jasper $7.,631.54
Cintas $169.04
Dollar General Corporation $51.17
Jasper County Health Department $80.00
Jasper Clothiers $433.00
Kelsey McClure $389.43
Kim Muska $389.42
Judy McClure's Signs & Graphics $360.00
Newton Part Supply, Inc. $81.98
Terminix Infernational $35.00
Wabash Valley Service Co. $1,001.96
Weber, Heap, Ayres & Greene, P.C. $650.00
Total Police $14,196.05
CEMETERY
Adams Memorial $50.00
Backwoods Lawn Service $4,650.00
Yager Backhoe Service $650.00
Total Cemetery $5,350.00
PARK
Backwoods Lawn Service $1,940.00
Card Service Center $1.64
Dollar General Corporation $29.60
Steve Jones Plumbing & Hardware $28.11
Kirchner Building Centers $36.10
Lorenz Supply Co. 575.95
Midwest Tractor Sales : $1.48
Miracle Recreation $191.68
Newton Part Supply, Inc. $13.98
Sloan Implement $19.99
Wabash Valley Service Co. $245.82

Total Park $2,584.35



GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
Card Service Center

Kemper Technology Consulting
Kelsey McClure

Kim Muska

Newton Part Supply, Inc.

Office Essentials

Office Three Sixty, Inc.
Terminix International

Weber, Heap, Ayres & Greene, P.C.

POOL

Card Service Cenier

Hawkins, Inc.

Jasper County Health Department
Kirchner Building Centers

Rec Supply

Tri-M Plumbing

Terminix International

WET Pools & Spas, Inc.

Capital Development
Jasper County CEQ

ELECTRIC

Anixter, Inc.

BH Electric, LLC.
Brownstown Eleciric Supply
BHMG Engineers, Inc.
Card Service Center
Dollar Generail Corporation
4 Pings Trucking, Inc.
Invisions,Inc.

Kirby Risk Corporation
Kirchner Building Centers
Maobotrex

Newton Part Supply, Inc.
Online Information Services
Roepke Overhead Doors
Republic Services

Sloan Implement

Terminix International
VIPower Services

Vision Metering, LLC.
Wabash Valley Service

Weber, Heap, Ayres & Greene, P.C.

WATER

Birch Auto Service & Towing
Brownstown Electric Supply

Card Service Center

CCIl Redi Mix

Hawkins, Inc.

Hach Company

Steve Jones Plumbing & Hardware
Kieffer Bros. Construction Co., Inc.

Total General Administration

Total Pool

TOTAL GENERAL FUNDS

Total Cap. Dev.

TOTAL SPECIALS

TOTAL ELECTRIC

$792.47
$3,959.00
$389.42
$389.43
$80.98
$54.45
$374.96
$35.00
$400.00

$6,475.71

$89.86
$2,783.56
$880.00
$323.26
$240.08
$1,964.36
$45.00
$69.80

$6,415.92

$38,394.94

$1,000.00

$1,000.00

$1,000.00

$12,620.18
$112,783.02
$13,905.89
31,450.00
$1,676.05
$56.85
$3,916.97
$5,405.00
$412.36
$67.39
$349.00
$151.07
$18.88
$450.00
$958.40
$571.50
$31.67
$2,954.15
$1,000.00
$468.86
$684.00

$159,931.24

$76.65
$1,316.00
$622.79
$814.00
$333.02
$626.60
$2.70
$407.00



Kirchner Building Centers
Midwest Tractor Sales

Online Information Services
Precision Utility Construction, LLC.
Wabash Valley Service Co.

Weber, Heap, Ayres & Greene, P.C.

WWT

Card Service Center

Cintas

Cummins Sales and Service
Dollar General Corporation

Fehrenbacher Truck & Trailer Repair

Jensen Equipment Company
Kirchner Building Centers
Midwest Tractor Sales
Newton Part Supply, Inc.
Online Information Services
Rex Vault Service

Terminix International

USA BlueBook

Wabash Valley Service Co.

Weber, Heap, Ayres & Greene, P.C.

TOTAL WATER

TOTAL WWT

TOTAL PAYAELES =

$10.99
$427.92
$18.88
$350.00
$278.05
$34.00

$5,318.60

$404.03
$83.99
$162.25
$67.30
$603.13
$203.18
$105.93
$427.91
$23.96
$18.88
$90.00
$31.67
$959.55
$535.66
$32.00

$3,749.44

$208,364.22



Prepaids May 21, 2025

General Fund

Petty Cash-Police Department
Jared Wagner

Dollar General Regions 410526
Ameren {llinois

Sparklight

Verizon Wireless

Petty Cash-Treasurer

3B General Contracting
Caterpillar Financial Services
City of Newton

AT & T Mobility

William Heap

Metro Communications
Tractor Supply Credit Plan
Pitney Bowes Inc

Newton Library

Amy Tarr

Midwest Tractor Sales
Equip-It Inc

INS A
Standard Insurance Company-Life
Standard Insurance Company-Vision

Payroll
MNCPERS Group Life Ins

Policemen's Benevolent Labor Committee
Local 1197 Secretary Treasurer

State Disbursement Unit

Standard Insurance Companu

AFLAC

Standard Linsurance Company Vision

Specials
Luminare Health Benefits

City of Newton
Symetra Life Insurance Company

$24.90
$15,000.00
$23.20
$572.59
$277.62
$108.03
$9.47
$19,809.96
$2,401.16
$921.22
$256.92
$150.00
£763.58
$144.96
533.19
$1,894.08
$102.77
$3,467.25

$2,500.00

$48,460.90

5182.00

$161.00

$343.00

$288.00
$420.00
$1,058.00
$130.14
$218.30
$1,095.78
$74.28

§3,284.50

$2,669.20
$16.52

$31,176.00

$33,861.72

50.00

$0.00

Electric

Verizon Wireless

Illingis Power Marketing
Petty Cash Treasurer
Newton Post Office
Ameren [llinois

Sparklight

Lane Bradley

Caterpillar Financial Services
Norris Electric Cooperative
City of Newton

ERBA

Pitney Bowes Inc

Midwest Tractor Sales
Equip-It Inc

Water

Verizon Wireless
Petty Cash Treasurer
Newton Post Office
UPs

Sparklight

Ameren Ilinois

City of Newton
Pitney Bowes Inc
Equip-lt Inc

Midwest Tractor Sales

WWT

Verizon Wireless
Petty Cash Treasurer
Newton Post Office
Sparklight

Ameren Hlinois

City of Newton

Pitney Bowes Inc
Midwest Tractor Sales
Equip-it Inc

Total Prepaids =

$144.10
$115,124.12
$5.73
$198.36
$166.60
$115.57
$321.13
$2,401.15
$135.25
$686.65
$633.18
$33.20
$3,467.25
$2,500.00

$125,932.29

$56.88
535.65
$198.36
$112.09
$97.25
$278.47
$1,973.49
$33.20
$2,500.00
$3,467.25

$8,752.64

$85.30
$4.93
$198.36
$97.25
$202.77
$5,947.26
$33.20
$3,467.25
$2,500.00

$12,536.32

$233,171.37



