

OFFICIAL MINUTES OF THE NEWTON CITY COUNCIL 108 N. VAN BUREN St. NEWTON, IL 62448 May 20, 2025

CALL TO ORDER: Joshua J. Kuhl, Mayor
 Mayor Joshua Kuhl called the meeting to order at 6:00 PM.

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE led by Alderman Larry Brooks.

Pledge of allegiance to the flag was led by Alderman Larry Brooks.

3. ROLL CALL: Maggie McDonald, City Clerk

Physically present: Gayle Glumac, Larry Brooks, RJ Lindemann and Mike Swick

Also present: Treasurer Melissa Brooks and City Clerk Maggie McDonald Absent: Alderman Kaleb Wright, Alderman Eric Blake and Attorney William Heap

4. ADOPT OR AMEND AGENDA:

Motion was made by RJ Lindemann, seconded by Gayle Glumac, to adopt the proposed agenda.

Ayes: Glumac, Brooks, Lindemann, Swick

Nays: None

5. APPROVAL OF REGULAR MINUTES of May 6, 2025.

Motion was made by Larry Brooks, seconded by RJ Lindemann, to approve the minutes of the May 6, 2025 meeting of the Newton City Council.

Ayes: Brooks, Lindemann, Swick, Glumac

Nays: None

6. APPROVAL OF BILLS & ACCOUNTS PAYABLE:

Alderman Lindemann reviewed the pre-paids in the amount of \$233,171.37 and the bills and accounts payable earlier today and makes a motion to approve the pre-paids and authorize payment of the bills and accounts payable in the amount of \$208,394.22. Mike Swick seconded the motion.

Ayes: Brooks, Lindemann, Swick, Glumac

Nays: None

- 7. PUBLIC COMMENTS: None
- 8. COMMITTEE REPORTS OR COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVE REPORTS: None
- 9. OLD BUSINESS:
 - A. Consider and act on authorizing the Police Department to hire another officer.

 Motion was made by RJ Lindemann, seconded by Gayle Glumac, to
 authorize tabling the Police Department to hire another officer to the
 June 17, 2025 meeting of the Newton City Council.

Ayes: Lindemann, Swick, Glumac, Brooks

Nays: None

B. Consider and act on authorizing the estimate from Borgic Designs to purchase 3 new signs for the Old Mill Bridge and 2 new signs for the ERBA Head Start School in the amount of \$320.00.

Motion was made by Gayle Glumac, seconded by Mike Swick, to authorize the estimate from Borgic Designs to purchase 3 new signs for the Old Mill Bridge and 2 new signs for the ERBA Head Start School in the amount of \$320.00.

Ayes: Swick, Glumac, Brooks, Lindemann

Nays: None

C. Consider and act on authorizing the city attorney to proceed forward preparing Ordinance for 311 S. Jackson St. to condemn an unsafe and dangerous building.

Motion was made by Mike Swick, seconded by RJ Lindemann, to authorize the city attorney to proceed forward preparing Ordinance for 311 S. Jackson St. to condemn an unsafe and dangerous building.

Ayes: Glumac, Brooks, Lindemann, Swick



OFFICIAL MINUTES OF THE NEWTON CITY COUNCIL 108 N. VAN BUREN St. **NEWTON, IL 62448**

May 20, 2025

Nays: None

D. Consider and act on passing Ordinance 25-06 Amending Chapter 1-1-20(A) Penalty. Any person convicted of Code violations shall be fined not less than \$200 and no more than \$750 for any one offense.

Motion was made by RJ Lindemann, seconded by Larry Brooks, to pass Ordinance 25-06 Amending Chapter 1-1-20(A) Penalty. Any person convicted of Code violations shall be fined not less than \$200 and no more than \$750 for any one offense.

Ayes: Brooks, Lindemann, Swick, Glumac

Nays: None

E. Consider and act on passing Ordinance 25-07 Prohibiting Storage of Junk and Other Miscellaneous Items.

Motion was made by Mike Swick, seconded by RJ Lindemann, to pass Ordinance 25-07 Prohibiting Storage of Junk and Other Miscellaneous

Ayes: Lindemann, Swick, Glumac, Brooks

Nays: None

10. NEW BUSINESS:

A. Consider and act on authorizing the hire of Evan Johnson and Caitlyn Schmidt for the two part time general maintenance positions.

Motion was made by Mike Swick, seconded by RJ Lindemann, to authorize the hire of Evan Johnson and Caitlyn Schmidt for the two part time general maintenance positions with a start date of May 27, 2025.

Ayes: Swick, Glumac, Brooks, Lindemann

Nays: None

B. Consider and act on authorizing an additional time extension request to begin new construction on Lot 18 in Five Aprils Subdivision.

Motion was made by Larry Brooks, seconded by RJ Lindemann, to authorize an additional one year time extension request to begin April 1, 2025 to April 1, 2026 for new construction on Lot 18 in Five Aprils Subdivision.

Ayes: Glumac, Brooks, Lindemann, Swick

Nays: None

C. Consider and act on authorizing the Final Pay Estimate #4 to Kieffer Bros. Construction Co., Inc., in the amount of \$19,028.58, for work on the water main replacement project on S. Van Buren Street.

Motion was made by Mike Swick, seconded by Gayle Glumac, to authorize the Final Pay Estimate #4 to Kieffer Bros., Construction Co., Inc., in the amount of \$19,028.58, for work on the TIF funded water main replacement project on S. Van Buren Street.

Aves: Brooks, Swick, Glumac, Kuhl

Nays: Lindemann

D. Consider and act on authorizing the Final Invoice to Stone and Waggoner, PLLC, in the amount of \$15,935.36, for work on the water main replacement project on S. Van Buren Street.

Motion was made by Mike Swick, seconded by Gayle Glumac, to authorize the Final Invoice to Stone and Waggoner PLLC, in the amount of \$15,935.36, for work on the TIF funded water main replacement project on S. Van Buren Street.

Ayes: Swick, Glumac, Brooks, Kuhl

Nays: Lindemann 11. STATEMENTS BY:



OFFICIAL MINUTES OF THE NEWTON CITY COUNCIL 108 N. VAN BUREN St. NEWTON, IL 62448 May 20, 2025

Glumac: Thursday is the Strong Boys Strong Girls Fun Run at 8:45 AM. Girls will run first, then the boys. The last day of school is Friday. There will be lots of kids out and about, so everyone please stay cautious.

Brooks: No comments.

Lindemann: My removal as finance chairman is a clear indicator of the mayor's desire to distance himself from my proposed property tax plans, as well as my economic development policies. I will continue to be a **strong** opponent of mishandled or uninvestigated spending, and an opponent of law bending of any kind, especially when it comes to city incentive dollars. That said, I look forward to serving the city in my new capacities. It is my opinion that the capital development fund should be abolished, and we should cut property taxes by 25%. I would also like to wish everyone a Happy Memorial Day as we remember everyone who served in defense of our freedoms. Everyone should all attend the IGA grand opening this Saturday. Presented the utility adjustments to council.

Swick: Everyone have a safe and Happy Memorial Day. Be sure to keep in mind all those who gave everything for this country.

City Treasurer: Congratulations to all the graduates. Everyone have a Happy Memorial Day. Auditors will be here the week of June 9.

City Clerk: Newton Foods Grand Opening will be on Saturday from 10 AM -1 PM. They have invited you all to come for the ribbon cutting at 10 AM. They will be serving brats, hot dogs and pork chop sandwiches. Volunteers are needed to help run the grill. If you are able to help, please arrive by 9:30 AM. Have a Happy Memorial Day weekend.

Mayor: The last day of school is Friday. The Newton Pool will open on Saturday with a true kick off to the summer. May not be the best swimming weather, but I am sure some will be out enjoying the water thanks to the new pool heater the city has purchased. This Thursday is the Strong Boys Strong Girls Fun Run. Starts at 8:45 AM. The community always does a great job of supporting this event, so I ask everyone to continue to come out and show their support. They will leave the school going North past the Freeze. Turn at City Hall and continue North out to the Eagle Trail and back. Newton Foods Grand Opening is this Saturday. Come out and show your support. Lastly, I hope everyone has a safe and Happy Memorial Day. Don't forget the reason why we honor and celebrate this day in May.

John Stone: The MFT bid letting was held yesterday at City Hall. The awarded bids will be on the next council agenda for approval. The pickleball bid packets are getting close to being ready to go out. I see no issues with project on Scott Ave. Just need to submit plans to Josh Ochs before any action is taken. There is a grant opportunity for streets. I have submitted information over to SCIRPDC for the application.

12.NEXT REGULAR MEETING: June 3, 2025 at 6:00 PM SCHEDULED COMMITTEE MEETINGS: None

13. EXECUTIVE SESSION: None

14. ADJOURNMENT:

Motion was made by RJ Lindemann, seconded by Gayle Glumac, to adjourn the meeting.

Ayes: Glumac, Brooks, Lindemann, Swick

Nays: None

Meeting adjourned at 6:29 PM.

Submitted by:

Maggie McDonald, City Clerk

ACCOUNTS PAYABLES May 21, 2025

Zoning Card Service Center	\$1.64		
Hometown Register		\$399.90	
3	Total Zoning	\$401.54	
BAT		6400.00	
Jasper County Health Department	Total Bat	\$120.00 \$120.00	
	rotal bat	Ψ120.00	
Golf			
Jasper County Health Department		\$120.00	
	Total Golf	\$120.00	
STREET			
Birch Auto Service & Towing		\$176.00	
Card Service Center		\$117.45	
Econo Signs		\$247.06	
Hometown Register Kirchner Building Centers		\$90.00 \$15.56	
Murphy Masonry, Inc.		\$1,512.00	
Midwest Tractor Sales		\$103.79	
Newton Part Supply, Inc.		\$125.41	
Terminix International		\$31.66 \$312.44	
Wabash Valley Service Co.	Total Street	\$2,731.37	
		• •	
<u>POLICE</u>		400.00	
Backwoods Lawn Service Clint Crossen Inspection Services		160.00 1,825.00	
Card Service Center		\$89.55	
CJ's Performance and Accessories		\$578.65	
Cintas Corporation		\$169.04	
Cintas		\$101.27 \$7,631.54	
County of Jasper Cintas		\$169.04	
Dollar General Corporation		\$51.17	
Jasper County Health Department		\$80.00	
Jasper Clothiers		\$433.00	
Kelsey McClure Kim Muska		\$389.43 \$389.42	
Judy McClure's Signs & Graphics		\$360.00	
Newton Part Supply, Inc.		\$81.98	
Terminix International		\$35.00	
Wabash Valley Service Co.	•	\$1,001.96 \$650.00	
Weber, Heap, Ayres & Greene, P.C.	Total Police	\$14,196.05	
	V - 1		
CEMETERY			
Adams Memorial		\$50.00	
Backwoods Lawn Service		\$4,650.00	
Yager Backhoe Service		\$650.00	
	Total Cemetery	\$5,350.00	
PARK			
Backwoods Lawn Service		\$1,940.00	
Card Service Center		\$1.64 \$29.60	
Dollar General Corporation Steve Jones Plumbing & Hardware		\$28.11	
Kirchner Building Centers		\$36.10	
Lorenz Supply Co.		\$75.95	
Midwest Tractor Sales		\$1.48 \$191.68	
Miracle Recreation Newton Part Supply, Inc.		\$13.98	
Sloan Implement		\$19.99	
Wabash Valley Service Co.		\$245.82	
	Total Park	\$2,584.35	

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION Card Service Center Kemper Technology Consulting Kelsey McClure Kim Muska Newton Part Supply, Inc. Office Essentials Office Three Sixty, Inc. Terminix International Weber, Heap, Ayres & Greene, P.C. POOL Card Service Center Hawkins, Inc. Jasper County Health Department Kirchner Building Centers Rec Supply Tri-M Plumbing	Total General Administration	\$792.47 \$3,959.00 \$389.42 \$389.43 \$80.98 \$54.45 \$374.96 \$35.00 \$400.00 \$6,475.71 \$89.86 \$2,783.56 \$880.00 \$323.26 \$240.08 \$1,964.36
Terminix International		\$45.00
WET Pools & Spas, Inc.	Total Pool	\$89.80 \$6,415.92
	TOTAL GENERAL FUNDS	\$38,394.94
Capital Development Jasper County CEO	Total Cap. Dev.	\$1,000.00 \$1,000.00
	·	
	TOTAL SPECIALS	\$1,000.00
ELECTRIC Anixter, Inc. BH Electric, LLC. Brownstown Electric Supply BHMG Engineers, Inc. Card Service Center Dollar General Corporation 4 Pings Trucking, Inc. Invisions, Inc. Kirby Risk Corporation Kirchner Building Centers Mobotrex Newton Part Supply, Inc. Online Information Services Roepke Overhead Doors Republic Services Sloan Implement Terminix International VIPower Services Vision Metering, LLC. Wabash Valley Service Weber, Heap, Ayres & Greene, P.C.	TOTAL ELECTRIC	\$12,620.18 \$112,783.02 \$13,905.89 \$1,450.00 \$1,676.05 \$56.85 \$3,916.97 \$5,405.00 \$412.36 \$67.39 \$349.00 \$151.07 \$18.88 \$450.00 \$958.40 \$571.50 \$31.67 \$2,954.15 \$1,000.00 \$468.86 \$684.00 \$159,931.24
WATER Birch Auto Service & Towing Brownstown Electric Supply Card Service Center CCI Redi Mix Hawkins, Inc. Hach Company Steve Jones Plumbing & Hardware Kieffer Bros. Construction Co., Inc.		\$76.65 \$1,316.00 \$622.79 \$814.00 \$333.02 \$626.60 \$2.70 \$407.00

Kirchner Building Centers Midwest Tractor Sales Online Information Services Precision Utility Construction, LLC. Wabash Valley Service Co. Weber, Heap, Ayres & Greene, P.C.	TOTAL WATER	\$10.99 \$427.92 \$18.88 \$350.00 \$278.05 \$34.00 \$5,318.60
NAGALT		
Card Service Center Cintas Cummins Sales and Service Dollar General Corporation Fehrenbacher Truck & Trailer Repair Jensen Equipment Company Kirchner Building Centers Midwest Tractor Sales Newton Part Supply, Inc. Online Information Services Rex Vault Service Terminix International USA BlueBook Wabash Valley Service Co. Weber, Heap, Ayres & Greene, P.C.	TOTAL WWT	\$404.03 \$83.99 \$162.25 \$67.30 \$603.13 \$203.18 \$105.93 \$427.91 \$23.96 \$18.88 \$90.00 \$31.67 \$959.55 \$535.66 \$32.00

TOTAL PAYABLES =

\$208,394.22

General Fund		<u>Electric</u>	
Petty Cash-Police Department	\$24.90	Verizon Wireless	\$144.10
Jared Wagner	\$15,000.00	Illinois Power Marketing	\$115,124.12
Dollar General Regions 410526	\$23.20	Petty Cash Treasurer	\$5.73
Ameren Illinois	\$572.59	Newton Post Office	\$198.36
Sparklight	\$277.62	Ameren Illinois	\$166.60
Verizon Wireless	\$108.03	Sparklight	\$115.57
Petty Cash-Treasurer	\$9.47	Lane Bradley	\$321.13
3B General Contracting	\$19,809.96	Caterpillar Financial Services	\$2,401.15
Caterpillar Financial Services	\$2,401.16	Norris Electric Cooperative	\$135.25
City of Newton	\$921.22	City of Newton	\$686.65
AT & T Mobility	\$256.92	ERBA	\$633.18
William Heap	\$150.00	Pitney Bowes Inc	\$33.20
Metro Communications	\$763.58	Midwest Tractor Sales	\$3,467.25
Tractor Supply Credit Plan	\$144.96	Equip-It Inc	\$2,500.00
Pitney Bowes Inc	\$33.19		\$125,932.29
Newton Library	\$1,894.08		
Amy Tarr	\$102.77		
Midwest Tractor Sales	\$3,467.25		
Equip-It Inc	\$2,500.00	<u>Water</u>	.
	\$48,460.90	Verizon Wireless	\$56.88
		Petty Cash Treasurer	\$35.65
INS A		Newton Post Office	\$198.36
Standard Insurance Company-Life	\$182.00	UPS	\$112.09
Standard Insurance Company-Vision	\$161.00	Sparklight	\$97.25
	\$343.00	Ameren Illinois	\$278.47
		City of Newton	\$1,973.49
		Pitney Bowes Inc	\$33.20
		Equip-It Inc	\$2,500.00
Payroll	4200.00	Midwest Tractor Sales	\$3,467.25
NCPERS Group Life Ins	\$288.00		\$8,752.64
Policemen's Benevolent Labor Committee	\$420.00		
Local 1197 Secretary Treasurer	\$1,058.00		
State Disbursement Unit	\$130.14		
Standard Insurance Companu	\$218.30		
AFLAC	\$1,095.78		
Standard Linsurance Company Vision	\$74.28		
	\$3,284.50	14047	
Consider		<u>WWT</u> Verizon Wireless	\$85.30
Specials	¢2.660.20	Petty Cash Treasurer	\$4.93
Luminare Health Benefits	\$2,669.20 \$16.52	Newton Post Office	\$198.36
City of Newton			\$97.25
Symetra Life Insurance Company	\$31,176.00 \$33,861.72	Sparklight Ameren Illinois	\$202.77
	\$33,001.72	City of Newton	\$5,947.26
		Pitney Bowes Inc	\$3,547.20
NAET		Midwest Tractor Sales	\$3,467.25
MFT _	\$0.00	Equip-It Inc	\$2,500.00
	ŞU.UU	Equip it inc	\$12,536.32
TIE			¥12,550.52
<u>TIF</u>			
-	\$0.00		
	ŞU.UU		_

Total Prepaids = \$233,171.37